ACT 193

S.B. NO. 1435-72

A Bill for an Act Relating to a Central Repository for Studies.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"Sec. -Studies; submittal to central repository. Prior to the initiation of a study to be done by or for, or financed by the State or one of its political subdivisions, or any agency thereof, each department or agency of the State and its political subdivisions shall, at least 10 days in advance of contractual agreement, submit a report to the State archivist in the form prescribed by the archivist which shall contain:

- (1) The full name and address of the firm preparing the study;
- (2) The purpose of the study; and

(3) Such other information as the archivist may require. A finalized copy of the study shall, upon completion, be submitted to the State archivist for deposit in a central repository to be located in that office. The archives shall maintain a complete and current index of all studies so deposited. A finalized copy of the study shall also, upon completion, be submitted to the legislative reference bureau and the legislative auditor."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 3, 1972.)